

No. 16-5202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; U.S. Department of the Treasury,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-01967
Honorable Rosemary M. Collyer

**MOTION TO INTERVENE
OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO, PENNSYLVANIA,
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
HOWARD MASTER
Senior Enforcement Counsel
LISA LANDAU
Bureau Chief, Health Care Bureau

120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-6312
Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov

May 18, 2017

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Acting Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Deputy Solicitor General
GREGORY BROWN
Deputy Attorney General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-2540
Edward.DuMont@doj.ca.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The States are entitled to intervene to defend continued implementation of the Affordable Care Act	5
A. Timeliness	6
B. Inadequate representation	8
C. Legally protected interests and Article III standing	9
1. Higher premiums, insurer withdrawals, uninsured residents, uncompensated care, and higher state costs.....	9
2. Annual uncertainty and state administrative costs	19
3. Protectable interests and Article III standing	21
II. Permissive intervention.....	23
III. Intervention is especially warranted here.....	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Heckler</i>	
582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	23
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i>	
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	22
<i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i>	
772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
* <i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colls. and Univs. v. Duncan</i>	
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i>	
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i>	
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 22
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i>	
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i>	
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	24
* <i>Kansas v. United States</i>	
16 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
* <i>King v. Burwell</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2, 3, 13, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	8
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Article III	5, 9, 21, 22, 23
 STATUTES	
California Health & Safety Code § 1385.06(a).....	19
§ 1385.11(a).....	19
California Welfare & Institutions Code § 17000	16
§ 17600	16
Delaware Code, Title 18 § 2503	19
Maryland Code, Insurance § 11-603(c)(2)(i)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
New York Insurance Law	
§ 2303	19
New York Public Health Law	
§ 2807-k	16
United States Code, Title 26	
§ 36B	4
§ 5000A(e)(1)(A)	12
United States Code, Title 31	
§ 1324	4
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 300gg-94(a)(1)	19
§ 1395dd	16
§ 18021(a)(1)	9
§ 18022(a)(2)	9
§ 18031(b)-(e)	19
§ 18051	18
§ 18051(d)	18
§ 18051(d)(3)(A)(i)	18
§ 18071	4
§ 18071(a)-(c)	4, 9
§ 18071(c)(3)(A)	4
§ 18091(2)(I)	13
 FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
24(b)(1)(B)	23
24(b)(3)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 45	
§§ 154.200-154.230	19
§ 154.301	19
§§ 155.1000-155.1010	19
§ 156.20	19
§ 156.200	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong.....	7, 8
Bender et al., <i>Trump Threatens to Withhold Payments to Insurers to Press Democrats on Health Bill</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 12, 2017	6, 7
Blumberg & Buettgens, <i>The Implications of a Finding for the Plaintiffs in House v. Burwell</i> (Jan. 2016)	15
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Bulletin</i> (Apr. 13, 2017).....	10, 20
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Health Insurance Marketplaces 2017 Open Enrollment Period Final Enrollment Report: November 1, 2016 – January 31, 2017</i> (Mar. 15, 2017).....	12
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2016 to 2026</i> (Mar. 2016)	4
Corlette et al., <i>Uncertain Future for Affordable Care Act Leads Insurers to Rethink Participation, Prices</i> (Jan. 2017).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Covered California, <i>Options for Addressing Counties that Have No Individual Market Qualified Health Plan for 2018</i> (Apr. 14, 2017)	15
Department of Legislative Services, <i>Assessing the Impact of Health Care Reform in Maryland</i> (Jan. 2017).....	17
Goldstein & Eilperin, <i>Affordable Care Act Remains ‘Law of the Land,’ But Trump Vows to Explode It</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 24, 2017	1
King, <i>Attorney General Jeff Sessions: Insurer Payments Unconstitutional</i> , Washington Examiner, Apr. 19, 2017	6
Letter from America’s Health Insurance Plans to Donald Trump (Apr. 12, 2017)	9, 12
Letter from Shari Westerfield, Vice President, American Academy of Actuaries, to Paul Ryan (Dec. 7, 2016)	11, 13, 14
Letter from Theodore Nickel, President, National Association of Insurance Commissioners, to Paul Ryan (Apr. 19, 2017).....	11, 14
Levitt et al., <i>The Effects of Ending the Affordable Care Act’s Cost-Sharing Reduction Payments</i> (Apr. 2017).....	10
Medicaid.gov, <i>Basic Health Program</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/basic-health-program/index.html	18
Q1 2017 Anthem Inc. Earnings Call – Final, Fair Disclosure Wire, Apr. 26, 2017	11, 14
Sanger-Katz, <i>Bare Market: What Happens if Places Have No Obamacare Insurers?</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 18, 2017	15
Saturno & Tollestrup, <i>Continuing Resolutions: Overview of Components and Recent Practices</i> (Jan. 14, 2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Taylor, <i>The Uncertain Affordable Care Act Landscape: What It Means for California</i> (Feb. 2017).....	16, 17
Transcript: <i>Interview with Donald Trump</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , May 11, 2017	6
Wick, 2017 QHP Rate Filing—Key Dates (Apr. 18, 2016).....	10, 20
Yin & Domurat, <i>Evaluating the Potential Consequences of Terminating Direct Federal Cost-Sharing Reduction (CSR) Funding</i> (Jan. 26, 2017).....	16
YouTube, <i>Jeff Sessions on ACA Lawsuit (4/19/17)</i> , https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EOIY6-Abj0I	7
